Enrolled House Bill 2703

Sponsored by Representative ZIKA; Representatives BREESE-IVERSON, HOLVEY, LEIF, SMITH DB, WRIGHT, Senator TAYLOR (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to real estate continuing education courses; creating new provisions; amending ORS 696.174; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 696.174 is amended to read:

696.174. (1) To renew an active license or to reactivate a license for the first time since the license was renewed to an inactive status, a real estate licensee must complete 30 hours of real estate continuing education courses that are eligible for credit under ORS 696.182 during the two years preceding the renewal or reactivation. The 30 hours must include:

(a) At least three hours in a course **approved by the Real Estate Board** on **state and federal fair housing laws and** recent changes in real estate rule and law [approved by the Real Estate Board]; and

(b)(A) If the real estate broker is renewing an active license for the first time or reactivating a license for the first time since renewing the license to an inactive status, an advanced course in real estate practices approved by the Real Estate Agency;

(B) If a licensed real estate property manager is renewing an active license for the first time or reactivating a license for the first time since renewing the license to an inactive status, an advanced course in property management practices approved by the agency; or

(C) If a principal real estate broker is renewing an active license for the first time or reactivating a license for the first time since renewing the license to an inactive status, an advanced course in brokerage practices approved by the agency.

(2) The agency, in consultation with real estate professionals and educators, shall develop a reporting format to ensure that a real estate licensee has completed the number of hours required by subsection (1) of this section. The reporting format must include:

(a) The date, name and length of time of each course attended;

- (b) The name of the real estate continuing education provider that offered the course;
- (c) The name of the instructor who taught the course; and
- (d) Any other information that the agency requires by rule.

(3) The agency may waive any portion of the requirements of this section for a real estate licensee who submits satisfactory evidence that poor health or other circumstances beyond the real estate licensee's control prevented the real estate licensee from attending part or all of the continuing education courses required by subsection (1) of this section.

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 696.174 by section 1 of this 2021 Act first apply to real estate licenses that are renewed or reactivated on or after July 1, 2022.

Enrolled House Bill 2703 (HB 2703-A)

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2021 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2021 Act takes effect July 1, 2021.

Passed by House April 10, 2021	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate May 20, 2021	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2021

Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State